CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2023- 443

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO SOUTH
STATE, INC., BRIDGETON, NJ FOR WALNUT ROAD
PUBLIC WORKS YARD PAVING, IN THE AMOUNT OF
$295,253.20.
WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for Walnut Road
Public Works Yard Paving, COV BID 2023-34, in accordance with specifications on file in the
office of the Purchasing Agent; and
WHEREAS, on September 8, 2023, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud,
being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and
recommendation; and
WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of September 19, 2023
submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a
contract for Walnut Road Public Works Yard Paving, be awarded to South State Inc., Bridgeton,
NJ, in the amount of $295,253.20, said bid being the lowest responsive responsible bid received
and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for Walnut
Road Public Works Yard Paving, COV BID 2023-34, be and the same is awarded to South State
Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, on their bid in the amount of $295,253.20, said bid being the lowest
responsive responsible bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland,
and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase
order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the

funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:

President of Council
ATTEST:

City Clerk



September 19, 2023

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 9/8/23

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to
the Purchasing Board on September 8, 2023.

WALNUT ROAD PUBLIC WORKS YARD PAVING. COV BID #2023-34

It is the recommendation of the City Engineer, which has the concurrence of the Purchasing
Agent and Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the lowest responsive
responsible bidder, South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, in the amount of $295,253.20.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the
recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted.,

RD/wr

Special arrangements for persons with disabilities may be made if requested in advance by contacting the Business Administrator's office at
856-794-4000.



New Jersey ] ‘
Discover The Difference wmmmmmsms i B!

BID EVALUATION FORM

DEPARTMENT ENgineering pate: 9/11/23

The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:
Walnut Road Public Works Yard Paving

2. Amount to be Awarded: $295’25320
Encumber Total Award

Encumber by Supplemental Release

$292,324.00

1. Bid Title:

3. Engineer’s Estimate:

4. Amount Budget: $$

C-04-00-000-2323-78007 & C-04-00-000-2322-78001
5. Account Number to be Charged: N2 0 L RS 20 fa
r T 7 §

6. Date Bids Received: 9/8/2023
7. Date to be Awarded: 9/ 26/ 23
South State, Inc

8. Recommended Vendor:

9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? [M] Yes [ ] No

10. Comments/Special Instructions:

11. Evaluation Performed by: Mlke RUSSO
DaV|d J. Maillet

E—

13. Attached: (Check-Off List)

12. Approved By:

Tabulation of Bids
Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable)
Evaluation Data (if applicable)

Send copies to:
Purchasing Department

Business Administration (@



PURCHASING AGENT RECOMMENDATION AWARD
COV BID # 2023-34

Proposals were received and opened Friday September 8, 2023 at 2:00 PM for Walnut Road Public
Works Yard Paving from the following:

South State Inc.: $295,253.20
Arawak Paving Co.: $337,500.00
Paving Plus, LLC: $347,720.00
Think Pavers Co.: $369,091.00
Asphalt Paving Corp. $393,200.00

Comments: All the mandatory documents were submitted by all bidders.

Recommendation: Award can be made to South State Inc. as they submitted the lowest
responsive responsible bid. The department should review the bid to see if it meets the
requirements of the specifications accordingly and make their award.

Jeanine N. Brownlee, QPA
Purchasing Agent



TABULATION OF BID COV 2023-34
WALNUT ROAD PUBLIC WORKS YARD PAVING
SEPTEMBER 8, 2023

Engineers Estimate - $292,324.00

|8outh 8tate, Inc. Arawak Paving Co., Inc, Paving Plus, LLC Think Pavers Hardscaping |Asphalt Paving Corp.

PO Box 68 7503 Weymouth Road PO Box 464 LLC 378 Elmwood Ave.

Bridgoton, NJ 08302 Hammeonton, NJ 08037 Glassboro, NJ 08028 125 Kings Hwy. Malagn, HJ 08328
| _ _ BMt. Royal, NJ 08061
BB, CAC, CEC BB 10% BB 10% BB 10% BB 10% BB 10%
Surety YES YES YES YES YES
Ownership Disclosure YES YES YES YES YES
Affirm. Action YES YES YES YES YES
Check List YES YES YES YES YES
Proposal YES YES YES YES YES
Acknowledgement of Addenda YES YES YES YES YES
Iran Disclosure YES YES YES YES YES
List of subcontractors YES YES YES YES YES
Cert. of Debarment YES YES YES YES YES

: 3337.500.00‘ $347,720.060 $369,091.00 %93@00.00

AE Stone Inc. RE Pierson Construct. Co. Novatech
American Asphalt CIs HFSMB Paving

GWP Enterprises Landberg Construction
Ricky Slade Constr. Construct Connect




CITY OF VINELAND
SOUTHWEST BOULEVARD BETWEEN HENNIS ROAD AND SHERMAN AVENUE
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE September 8, 2023

59000% | $24,500.00

212 |CLEARING SITE s 1 $ 10,000.00 200 00% $5,000,00

333 Lapate b sY 10 s1500| 75000 |5 47500 |5 475000 | £3333% s4p0000 |5 29078 (s 299780 399T1% s224180 |5 soo00(s 500000 | 6O567% $4,250.00 $ 450000 600.00% $3,750.00
s SAWCUTTING (HMA) L 20 0| 3400 S 0018 220 05% (3371.80) 5 oo |s 220 059% ($371.80) 3 100]§ 220.00 58.87% ($154.00) s 300|s £60.00 176 47% $288 00 3 1000 3 2,200.00 588 24% $1,826.00
521 ROADWAY EXCAVATION, EARTH oy 1,200 s2s00| s 2000000|$ 25003 3000000| 100.00% s 55003 72000% | $36,00000 | 5  4200|5 5040000 | 16800% | $2040000 |3 S100( % 6120000 | 20400% | $31,20000 |$ 4000| 5 4800000 15000% | $18,000.00
ser & COMPACT Y 4,000 05|85 2000005 200 % B.00000 | 400.00% 3600000 |5 2003 8,000.00 400.00% $5,000.00 s 450 )8 19,600.00 980.00% 31760000 | § 150| s 6.,000.00 300.00% 3400000 |3 400| s  16,00000 800.00% $14,000.00

811 | CENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE

st ov 100 sam|s 420000]s  oo1]s 1w00| oo2% (s413800) |5 soo|s s000| wsow | (sazooon) |5 z000|s 200000 47E2% | (s220000) |3 o013 100| ooz% | (3419900 s 500|s  7s0000| 1esrs | s330000
712 :;‘;'w"’“" BASECOURSE Y | 4oy 1,500 soc0|s 13500000)s esco|s 127sccoo| sesem | (37.50000) |5 sevo|s 12800000 9333w | (soocooo) |5 woco|s  1asoooca| 100.00% s eso0|s 127s0000| wedds | (s7s0000) |5 11000 |3 vesococo| 1272w | sa00c000
1%‘:"“%:“" BORACE Ton 1,000 si000| 5 1o0o00000fs 10000 | s 10000000 | 100.00% s 9400(3% 0400000 9400% | ($500000) | 8 w100 s  e100000| @1.00% | (ssoo000) |5 ssoo|s  ssoooco| ssocom | (ssocoooy |5 1000|s  1s000000| 11000% | si0.00000
781 |ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT DOLLAR 10,000 $100| S 1000000 S 10|53 10.000.00 100.00% 3 10| 3 10,000.00 100.00% H 1001 3 10.000.00 100.00% s 1.00| s 10,000.00 100.00% 3 100 8 10,000.00 100 00%
7682 FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT DOULAR 5,000 ool 500000 S 10038 5,000.00 100.00% 3 1003 5,000 00 100 00% H 1008 5,000.00 10000% t 100| s $,000.00 100.00% s 100§ 5,000.00 100.00%
TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT CORTS ==—1% | 29232400 S IATT20.00. Sn R ;w s






